502609322 12/19/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2655749

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KUSTIN CORP.	07/05/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: KUAUTLI MEDIA INVESTMENT ZRT.	
Street Address: VILLANYI UT 47	
City:	BUDAPEST
State/Country:	HUNGARY
Postal Code:	H-1118

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13118084
Application Number:	13163512
Application Number:	13444764
Application Number:	13449232
Application Number:	29438607

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (845)359-7798

 Phone:
 8453597700

Email: nmpc@notaromichalos.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: NOTARO, MICHALOS & ZACCARIA P.C.

Address Line 1: 100 DUTCH HILL ROAD

Address Line 4: ORANGEBURG, NEW YORK 10962

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	J1229-025
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN ZACCARIA
	PATENT

502609322 REEL: 031822 FRAME: 0626

\$200 00 13418084

Signature:	/J1229-025-JZ-pm/
Date:	12/19/2013
Total Attachments: 14 source=J1229-Assignment#page1.tif source=J1229-Assignment#page2.tif source=J1229-Assignment#page3.tif source=J1229-Assignment#page4.tif source=J1229-Assignment#page5.tif source=J1229-Assignment#page6.tif source=J1229-Assignment#page7.tif source=J1229-Assignment#page8.tif source=J1229-Assignment#page9.tif source=J1229-Assignment#page10.tif source=J1229-Assignment#page11.tif source=J1229-Assignment#page11.tif	
source=J1229-Assignment#page13.tif source=J1229-Assignment#page14.tif	

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made as of July 5th, 2013 by and between Kustin Corp. a Panamanian corporation ("Assignor") and Kuautli Media Investment Zrt. ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 15th, 2013 ("Purchase Agreement"); capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition to Closing of the Purchase Agreement, that Assignor and Assignee execute this Agreement.

NOW THEREFOR, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee and Assignce's successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all Seller Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, (i) the Seller Intellectual Property set forth on Schedule 4.8 (a) to the Purchase Agreement and (ii) the patents, patent applications and any other patent related information and materials set forth on Schedule 1.1 (a) to the Purchase Agreement, including any predecessor patent applications on which said patent applications claim priority, and any other patents and/or patent applications for the Kit Digital Platform not listed in Schedule 1.1. (a) but are owned by Assignor (collectively, the "Purchased IP"); together with all national, foreign, state and common law rights, registrations and applications, all goodwill, and all benefits, privileges, causes of action and remedies relating to any of Purchased IP, whether before or hereafter accrued (including, without limitation, the exclusive rights to apply for and maintain any registrations, extensions, divisions, reissues, substitutes, renewals and/or continuations thereof, to sue for all past, present or future infringements or other violations of any rights in such Purchased IP and to settle and retain proceeds from any such actions). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, with respect to any patent applications that are included in the Purchased IP and/or related to the Kit Digital Platform already filed or to be filed in the future, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all patent, utility models, inventor's certificates and design rights now or hereafter granted in the United States law, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Cooperation Treaty.
- 2. Further Cooperation. As and to the extent provided in the Purchase Agreement, Assignor shall execute such written instruments (at the expense of Assignor or Assignee, as provided in the Purchase Agreement) extend such other cooperation and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary or advisable to more effectively transfer, assign to and vest in Assignee the Purchased IP and all right, title and interest thereto (including, without limitation, by making and executing any and all required copyright, patent, or trade secret assignments, certificates, applications or other documents requested by Assignee, its successors or assigns, including without

limitation, each of the assignment documents attached hereto as Exhibit A) and Assignor hereby irrevocably appints Assignee and any of its officers as its attorney in fact to undertake such acts in its name. Assignor also agrees, upon the reasonable request of Assignee, to provide production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing and(or prosecuting patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference, or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Purchased IP.

3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment is made expressly subject to the terms and conditions contained in the Purchase Agreement which are incorporated herein by reference as is set forth in full.

(Signature Page Follow)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Agreement to be executed on its behalf by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized all as of the Effective Date.

By: Two local Color of the Same; From Wach
Title: DIRECTOR

KUAUTLI MEDIA INVESTMENT ZRT.

By: _______
Name:
Title:

Exhibit A

<u>Assignment Documents</u>

(See attached)

SCHEDULE A

		U.S. Provisi	onal Patent Applications	
	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title	
4	60/923,371	4/13/2007	User Interface For Home Media Control	
2	60/923,472	4/13/2007	Antenna	
3	60/940,957	5/30/2007	Efficient Content Delivery	
4	60/985,173	11/2/2007	Remote Control Unit For Intelligent Video Programming System	
5	61/010,110	1/4/2008	User Interface For A Content Delivery System	
6	61/010,170	1/4/2008	Networked Antenna And Transport System Unit	
7	61/016,412	12/21/2007	System Architecture For Content Delivery	
8	61/016,416	12/21/2007	System Architecture For Content Delivery	
9	61/016,422	12/21/2007	System Architecture For Content Delivery	
10	61/016,648	12/26/2007	System Architecture For Content Delivery	
11	61/016,906	12/27/2007	System Architecture For Content Delivery	
12	61/354,028	6/11/2010	Method And Apparatus For Content Delivery	
13	61/354,064	6/11/2010	Method And Apparatus For Authorization Of Customer Premises Equipment	
14	61/360,842	7/1/2010	End Of Show Handling	
15	61/431,372	1/10/2011	Method And Apparatus For Changing Channels	
		U.S.I	Patent Applications	
	Serial No:	Filing Date	Title	
16	12/082,954	04/14/2008	Networked Antenna And Transport System Unit	
17	12/082,955	04/14/2008	Viewer Interface For A Content Delivery System	
18	12/131,009	05/30/2008	Programming Content Reconstruction In A Content Delivery System	
19	12/290,583	10/31/2008	Remote Control Unit For A Personalized Video Programming System	
20	12/819,001	06/18/2010	System For Content Delivery	

21	13/117,996	05/27/2011	Method And Apparatus For Content Delivery
22	13/118,084	05/27/2011	Method And Apparatus For Authorization Of Customer Premises Equipment
23	13/163,512	5/27/2011	End Of Show Handling
24	13/354,744	01/20/2012	Efficient Content Delivery
25	13/444,764	04/11/2012	Efficient Content Delivery
26	13/449,232	04/17/2012	System Architecture For Content Delivery
27	29/438,607	11/30/2012	Graphical User interface
		Europea	n Patent Applications
	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
28	12/159,539.1	5/30/2008	Programming Content Reconstruction In A Content Delivery System
29	12/159,527.6	5/30/2008	Programming Content Reconstruction In A Content Delivery System
30	12/159,533.4	5/30/2008	Programming Content Reconstruction In A Content Delivery System
31	08/831,750.8	5/30/2008	Programming Content Reconstruction In A Content Delivery System
32	08/844,850.1	10/31/2008	Remote Control Unit For A Personalized Video Programming System
33	08/868,543.3	12/23/2008	System For Content Delivery
34	08/865,944.6	12/23/2008	A Networked Antenna System And Video Transport Unit
35	13/164,446.0	4/19/2013	Systems for Control Delivery
		Foreign	Patent Applications
	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
36	PI0821635-5 (BRAZIL)	12/23/2008	System For Content Delivery
37	200880127358.3 (CHINA)	12/23/2008	A Networked Antenna System And Video Transport Unit

		and the second of the second o		
	(CN101953161).			
38	1309/MUMNP/201 (INDIA)	12/23/2008	System For Content Delivery	
39	PI2010002954 (MALAYSIA)	12/23/2008	System For Content Delivery	
40	MX/a/2009/011047 (MEXICO)	10/13/2009	Viewer Interface For A Content Delivery System	
		100	Patent Applications	
	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title	
41	PCT/US08/065429 WO2009/38829	05/30/2008	Programming Content Reconstruction In A Content Delivery System	
42	PCT/US08/012418 WO2009/058389	10/31/2008	Remote Control Unit For A Personalized Video Programming System	
43	PCT/US08/014014 WO2009/085266	12/23/2008	System For Content Delivery	
44	PCT/US08/014041 WO2008/085282	12/23/2008	A Networked Antenna And Transport System Unit	
45	PCT/US08/004922 WO2008/127737	04/14/2008	Viewer Interface For A Content Delivery System	

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made as of July 5th, 2013 by and between Kustin Corp. a Panamanian corporation ("Assignor") and Kuautii Media Investment Zrt. ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into that cortain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 15th, 2013 ("Purchase Agreement"); capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition to Closing of the Purchase Agreement, that Assignor and Assignce execute this Agreement.

NOW THEREFOR, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all Seller Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, (i) the Seller Intellectual Property set forth on Schedule 4.8 (a) to the Purchase Agreement and (ii) the patents, patent applications and any other patent related information and materials set forth on Schedule 1.1 (a) to the Purchase Agreement, including any predecessor patent applications on which said patent applications claim priority, and any other patents and/or patent applications for the Kit Digital Platform not listed in Schedule 1.1. (a) but are owned by Assignor (collectively, the "Perchased IP"); together with all national, foreign, state and common law rights, registrations and applications. all goodwill, and all benefits, privileges, causes of action and remedies relating to any of Purchased IP, whether before or hereafter accrued (including, without limitation, the exclusive rights to apply for and maintain any registrations, extensions, divisions, reissues, substitutes, renewals and/or continuations thereof, to sue for all past, present or future infringements or other violations of any rights in such Purchased IP and to settle and retain proceeds from any such actions). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, with respect to any patent applications that are included in the Purchased IP and/or related to the Kit Digital Platform already filed or to be filed in the future. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all patent. acility models, inventor's certificates and design rights now or hereafter granted in the United States law, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Cooperation Treaty,
- 2. Further Cooperation. As and to the extent provided in the Purchase Agreement, Assignor shall execute such written instruments (at the expense of Assignor or Assignee, as provided in the Purchase Agreement) extend such other cooperation and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary or advisable to more effectively transfer, assign to and vest in Assignee the Purchased IP and all right, title and interest thereto (including, without limitation, by making and executing any and all required copyright, patent, or trade secret assignments, certificates, applications or other documents requested by Assignee, its successors or assigns, including without

limitation, each of the assignment documents attached hereto as Exhibit A) and Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee and any of its officers as its attorney in fact to undertake such acts in its name. Assignor also agrees, upon the reasonable request of Assignee, to provide production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing and/or prosecuting patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference, or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Purchased TP.

3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment is made expressly subject to the terms and conditions contained in the Purchase Agreement which are incorporated herein by reference as is set forth in full.

(Signature Page Follow)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Agreement to be executed on its behalf by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized all as of the Effective Date.

KUST	IN CORP.		
By: Name: Title:		vo vicensistation of the property of the second	nasotranitra;
KUAL	ITLI MEDIA	INVESTMI	INT ŽRT
By: Name:	<u> </u>	NOW THE	cia propositio

Title: Sole Pikskitet

Exhibit A

Assignment Documents

(See attached)

<u>SCHEDULE A</u>

************	U.S. Provisional Patent Applications			
**************************************	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title	
7	60/923,371	4/13/2007	User Interface For Home Media Control	
2	60/923,472	4/13/2007	Antenna	
3	60/940,957	5/30/2007	Efficient Content Delivery	
4	60/985,173	11/2/2007	Remote Control Unit For Intelligent Video Programming System	
5	61/010,110	1/4/2008	User Interface For A Content Delivery System	
Ő	61/010,170	1/4/2008	Networked Antenna And Transport System Unit	
7	61/016,412	12/21/2007	System Architecture For Content Delivery	
8	61/016,416	12/21/2007	System Architecture For Content Delivery	
9	61/016,422	12/21/2007	System Architecture For Content Delivery	
10	61/016,648	12/26/2007	System Architecture For Content Delivery	
11	61/016,906	12/27/2007	System Architecture For Content Delivery	
12	61/354,028	6/11/2010	Method And Apparatus For Content Delivery	
13	61/354,064	6/11/2010	Method And Apparatus For Authorization Of Customer Premises Equipment	
14	61/360,842	7/1/2010	End Of Show Handling	
15	61/431,372	1/10/2011	Method And Apparatus For Changing Channels	
*	garing an amend and an anti-color and an anti-co	U.8. I	Patent Applications	
*************	Serial No.	Filing Date	Tite	
16	12/082,954	04/14/2008	Networked Antenna And Transport System Unit	
17	12/082,956	04/14/2008	Viewer Interface For A Content Delivery System	
18	12/131,008	05/30/2008	Programming Content Reconstruction In A Content Delivery System	
19	12/290,583	10/31/2008	Remote Control Unit For A Personalized Video Programming System	
20	12/819,001	06/18/2010	System For Content Delivery	

	**************************************	r	and the state of t		
21	13/117,998	05/27/2011	Method And Apparatus For Content Delivery		
22	13/118,684	05/27/2011	Method And Apparatus For Authorization Of Customer Premises Equipment		
23	13/163,512	5/27/2011	End Of Show Handling		
24	13/354,744	01/20/2012	Efficient Content Delivery		
25	13/444,764	04/11/2012	Efficient Content Delivery		
26	13/449,232	04/17/2012	System Architecture For Content Delivery		
27	29/438,607	11/30/2012	Graphical User interface		
W. C. L. B. B. B. C. B.	·	Luropea	n Patent Applications		
	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title		
28	12/159,539,1	5/30/2008	Programming Content Reconstruction In A Content Delivery System		
29	12/169,627.6	5/30/2008	Programming Content Reconstruction In A Content Delivery System		
30	12/159,533.4	5/30/2008	Programming Content Reconstruction in A Content Delivery System		
31	08/831,750.8	5/30/2008	Programming Content Reconstruction in A Content Delivery System		
32	08/844,850.1	10/31/2008	Remote Control Unit For A Personalized Video Programming System		
33	08/868,543.3	12/23/2008	System For Content Delivery		
34	08/865,944.6	12/23/2008	A Networked Antenna System And Video Transport Unit		
35	13/164,446.0	4/19/2013	Systems for Control Delivery		
formore on	Foreign Patent Applications				
	Serial No.	Filing Date	Tille		
36	PI0821635-5 (BRAZIL)	12/23/2008	System For Content Delivery		
37	200880127358,3 (CHINA)	12/23/2008	A Networked Antenna System And Video Transport Unit		
YARRING CHARLES	الدوارات بالتوجيد والمتراج والمستحدث والمستحدث والمتحدث و	المستنب المستنب المساورة المساورة والمساورة وا	マン・マン・マン・マン・マン・マン・マン・マン・マン・マン・マン・マン・マン・マ		

***************************************	(CN101953161)		W. S. 1980 A. 1981 A.
38	1309/MUMNP/201 (INDIA)	12/23/2008	System For Content Delivery
39	P12010002954 (MALAYSIA)	12/23/2008	System For Content Dalivery
40	MX/a/2009/011047 (MEXICO)	10/13/2009	Viewer Interface For A Content Delivery System
		PCT	Patent Applications
	Serial No.	Filing Date	Titte
41	PCT/US08/065429 WO2009/38829	05/30/2008	Programming Content Reconstruction In A Content Delivery System
42	PCT/US08/012418 WO2009/058389	10/31/2008	Remote Control Unit For A Personalized Video Programming System
43	PCT/US08/014014 WO2009/086266	12/23/2008	System For Content Delivery
44	PCT/US08/014041 WO2008/085282	12/23/2008	A Networked Antenna And Transport System Unit
45	PCT/US08/004922 WO2008/127737	04/14/2008	Viewer Interface For A Content Delivery System